Power Factor Correction
Capacitors and Components
LV
C E R T I F I C A T E  O F  C O M P L I A N C E
Certificate Number  20140422-E365338
Report Reference  E365338-20140422
Issue Date  2014-APRIL-22
William R. Carney, Director, North American Certification Programs

Intact R-POWER
Capacitors NLL <30%
How To Order?
12
As we know systems with significant non-linear loads generate harmonics and
harmonics shortening steadily operating life of capacitors.
Amplification of harmonic currents is very high when the natural resonance
frequency of the capacitor and the network combined happened to be close to
any of the harmonic frequencies present.
To avoid this possibility detuned reactors have to be associated to Power Factor
Correction capacitors. Capacitors and reactors are configured in a series reso-
nant circuit in the way that the series resonant frequency is below the lowest
harmonic frequency present in the system.
Detuned harmonic reactors prevents harmonic resonance problems, avoids the
risk of overloading the capacitors and contributes to reducing voltage harmonic
distortion in the network.
The most common values of reactors tuning frequency are 189 Hz and 134 Hz.
(134 Hz is used with high level of 3rd harmonic voltages).
Case:
For a 400 V 50 Hz system, it is required to compensate 25 kVar reactive power
with a detuned reactor, tuning frequency 189 Hz and 7% relative impedance.
Step 1:
Go to page 11 and check for 25 kVar in the “Total Power LC Capacitor + Reactor”
column. Select the capacitor power from standard solution at 440 V or extra live
solution at 525 V. The selection of the 25 kVar detuned reactor can be made on
the page 13.
Step 2:
Combination of capacitor with order code 3PF28,1E440INR257 and detuned
reactor with order code GE3RTM25.400R189 will give 25 kVar reactive power as
required.
Capacitors Rated Voltage With Detuned Reactors
INTACT R-POWER capacitors are oppositely designed to be used with detuned
GE-RT3 reactors. This is because, capacitance and inductance must be chosen
properly for series resonant circuit. Moreover the rated voltage of capacitors
must be higher that network service voltage.
The recommended rated voltage of capacitors to be used with detuned harmo-
nic reactors with respect to different network service voltage, relative tuning
frequency and capacitance - inductive connection is given in the table below.
Network Service
Voltage
Network Service
Frequency
Tuning
Frequency
Relative
Impedance
INTACT R-POWER
Rated Voltage
400 V 50 Hz / 60 Hz
189 Hz 7 %
440 V STANDARD
SOLUTION
134 Hz 14 %
400 V 50 Hz / 60 Hz
189 Hz 7 %
525 V EXTRA LIFE
SOLUTION
134 Hz 14 %
Example of Capacitor Selection with a Detuned Reactor
The detuned reactors are designed to protect the
capacitors by preventing amplify cation of the
harmonics present on the network.
Harmonic Detuned Reactors
13
ORDER CODE
POWER  RATED
INDUCTANCE
 REACTOR
CURRENT
REACTOR
LOSSES DIMENSIONS* WEIGHT TERMINAL
TYPE
CLAMP SIZE TYPE

Protection degree: IP00
Test voltage: 3kV/1’
Maximum ambient temperature: Ta 40 ºC
GE-RT3 Reactors - Reactors Rated Voltage: 400 V - 189 Hz - P=7%
GE-RT3 Detuned Harmonic Reactors General Characteristics
400 V
kVar 3 x mH A At 75° C
W
A
(mm)
B
(mm)
C
(mm) Kg mmq
   GE3RTM5.400R189 5 7,66 7,2 47 180 90 173 5 Connector 6 sqmm 1
   GE3RTM10.400R189 10 3,84 14,4 68 180 102 173 7 Connector 6 sqmm 1
   GE3RTM12,5.400R189 12,5 3,07 18 72 180 113 173 10 Connector 6 sqmm 1
   GE3RTM15.400R189 15 2,50 22 75 180 128 173 12 Connector 6 sqmm 1
   GE3RTM20.400R189 20 1,90 29 108 240 160 185 15 Bars 25 x 3 mm M8 2
   GE3RTM25.400R189 25 1,53 36 120 240 160 185 16 Bars 25 x 3 mm M8 2
   GE3RTM50.400R189 50 0,77 72,1 177 250 175 205 24 Bars 25 x 3 mm M8 2
   GE3RTM75.400R189 75 0,51 108,2 240 300 175 260 31 Bars 30 x 3 mm M8 2
   GE3RTM100.400R189 100 0,38 144,3 320 300 200 260 42 Bars 30 x 3 mm M8 2
Other reactor powers and voltages are available on request. Contact us info@gruppoenergia.it
TYPE 1 TYPE 2
Harmonic Detuned Reactors
*All dimensions are in “mm”  and will be confirmed at the time of order.

kVar
W
(mm)
D
(mm)
H
(mm) Kg Nm Operations / Hour Operations
POWER DIMENSIONS* WEIGHT TIGHTENING
TORQUE
MAXIMUM
OPERATING RATE
MECHANICAL
LIFE
ORDER CODE
CSC Contactors Selection Table
   CSC010 10 5,5 12,5 45 130 117 0,51 1,2 240 200000
   CSC012,5 12,5 6,7 18 45 130 117 0,52 1,2 240 200000
   CSC016,7 16,7 8,5 24 45 130 122 0,60 1,7 240 200000
   CSC020 20 10 30 56 140 130 0,76 1,9 240 100000
   CSC025 25 15 36 56 140 135 0,78 2,5 240 100000
   CSC033,3 33,3 20 48 75 180 150 1,71 5,0 240 100000
   CSC040 40 25 58 75 180 150 1,72 5,0 240 100000
   CSC050 50 30 72 75 180 150 1,72 5,0 240 100000
   CSO060 60 40 92 85 200 157 1,88 9,0 240 100000
   CSS075 75 50 120 85 200 157 1,90 9,0 240 100000
Construction Diagram
Contactors For Capacitors Switching

Capacitor bank with Intact PLUS capacitors.
Total Power: 250 kVar at 400 V, 50 Hz
===> 1,5 x ( 250 kVar / ( 0,4 V x 1,73 )) = 1,5 x 361,3 A = 542 A
Select a 630 A switch disconnector, order code GE630K3
A V V W
(mm)
D
(mm)
H
(mm) Kg Nm kV Cu
mmq
ORDER CODE
GE-VC-3 Selection Table
NUMBER
of  POLE
   GE160DM3 160 415 750 190 90 142 1,8 8 8,0 70 3
   GE200DM3 200 415 750 198 105 163 3 30…44 12,0 95 3
   GE250DM3 250 415 750 198 105 163 3 30…44 12,0 120 3
   GE315DM3 315 415 750 198 105 163 3 30…44 12,0 185 3
   GE400K3 400 415 1000 211 130 205 5,2 30…44 12,0 2 x 150 3
   GE630K3 630 415 1000 244 130 223 6,2 50…75 12,0 2 x 185 3
   GE800K3 800 415 1000 260 130 223 6,2 50…75 12,0 2 x 240 3
   GE1000K3 1000 415 1000 383 125 352 16,3 50…75 12,0 2 x (60 x 5) 3
   GE1250K3 1250 415 1000 383 125 352 16,3 50…75 12,0 2 x (80 x 5) 3
   GE1600K3 1600 415 1000 383 125 352 17,5 50…75 12,0 2 x (100 x 5) 3
   GE2000K3 2000 415 1000 468 271 352 37 50…75 12,0 3 x (100 x 5) 3
   GE2500K3 2500 415 1000 468 271 352 37 50…75 12,0 4 x (100 x 5) 3
   GE3150K3 3150 415 1000 468 271 352 37 50…75 12,0 3 x (100 x 10) 3
Load Break Switches
Construction Diagram
16
• Current measurement sensitivity 20 mA

Dimensions
0 = Standard
How To Order?
Construction Diagram
*All dimensions are in “mm”  and will be confirmed at the time of order.
Frequency
A = 50 Hz
B = 60 Hz
A
VacHz
20
AFC-3 low voltage active filter is the newest generation and completely
digital harmonic elimination device perfect to solve power quality problems.
Comparing with traditional technology AFC-3 active filter has following
advantages:
• Faster speed.
• Smaller appearances.
• Stronger function.
• Realise power compensation (no dynamic compensation).
• Solve voltage fluctuations and flicker.
• Easy to install, debug and maintain.
• Adopts the most advanced control technology to achieve full automation.
1        Eliminate Harmonics
2        Perform Power Factor Correction
3        Stabilizes Voltage
AFC - 3 Active Power Filters
A W
(mm)
D
(mm)
H
(mm)
ORDER CODE
AVAIBLE DIMENSIONS*
IP 30
General
Origin: 100% made in Italy
Wiring type: 3P4L / 3P3L
Work voltage: 380 V ±20%
Work frequency: 50 Hz — 60 Hz
Compensation current: 30 — 1200 A
Dynamic full response time: Open loop ≤ 5 ms / Closed loop ≤ 10 ms
Filtering range: 2 - 51 harmonic orders
Filtering effect: Filtering rate > 90%
Protection type: Short circuit, under voltage, overload, phase loss, overpressure, over temperature, over current protection
Protection grade: IP 30, other on request
Cooling way: Forced air cooling
Working environment temperature: -25 ºC / +40 ºC
Installation: Indoor
AFC - 3 General Characteristics
COMPENSATION
CURRENT
SYSTEM
FREQUENCY
SYSTEM
VOLTAGE
WRITING TYPE INSTALLATION TYPE
 AFC3A35W400L4 35 50 400 3P4L Wall Hanging 463 265 703
 AFC3A50W400L4 50 50 400 3P4L Wall Hanging 463 265 703
 AFC3A50C400L4 50 50 400 3P4L Cabinet 800 800 2200
 AFC3A75W400L4 75 50 400 3P4L Wall Hanging 463 265 703
 AFC3A75C400L4 75 50 400 3P4L Cabinet 800 800 2200
 AFC3A100W400L4 100 50 400 3P4L Wall Hanging 463 265 703
 AFC3A100C400L4 100 50 400 3P4L Cabinet 800 800 2200
 AFC3A150C400L4 150 50 400 3P4L Cabinet 800 800 2200
 AFC3A200C400L4 200 50 400 3P4L Cabinet 800 800 2200
 AFC3A250C400L4 250 50 400 3P4L Cabinet 800 800 2200
 AFC3A300C400L4 300 50 400 3P4L Cabinet 800 800 2200
 AFC3A400C400L4 400 50 400 3P4L Cabinet 800 800 2200
Active Power Filters
*All dimensions are in “mm”  and will be confirmed at the time of order.
GRUPPO ENERGIA srl  - Via Cavezzo, 36 - 25045 Castegnato (Bs) - Italy
Phone: +39 030.32.03.01- Fax: +39 030.24.11.006 - Mobile +39 348.00.76.538